

ITEM NO.4+36+37

Court NO.4

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). D 17447 of 2017

(From the judgment and Order dated 24.05.2017 passed by the High Court of Madras, Madurai Bench in W.P.(MD) No. 9289 and 9606 of 2017 and WMP(MD) No. 7064 and 7337 of 2017)

MS. NAMITA SIBAL AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For permission to file SLP on I.A. 46782/17 for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment on I.A. 46783/17)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16307/2017

SLP(C) No. 16311 of 2017

Date : 12/06/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C.PANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) in SLP(C) 16307/17 SLP(C) 16311/17	Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG, Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Adv. Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv. Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv. Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.
--	---

SLP(C) D 17447/17	Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
-------------------	---

For Respondent(s)	Mr. B.Subramonium Prasad, Sr. Adv. Mr. B.Balaji, Adv. Mr. Purush Jitendra Malkan, Adv. Mr. Pradep K.Yadav, Adv.
-------------------	--

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice.

In all these petitions, petitioners have challenged Order dated 24.05.2017 passed by the Madurai Bench of Madras High Court in W.P.(MD) Nos. 9289 and 9606 of 2017 and WMP (MD) Nos. 7064 and 7337 of 2017

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the interim direction issued by the High Court is directly against the spirit of the order passed by this Court whereby a schedule has been fixed for declaration of the result.

In view of the above, we are inclined to pass interim order. The impugned order is stayed and it is directed that the authorities concerned may further proceed with the National Eligibility and Entrance Test (NEET) for under Graduate (UG) conducted on 07.05.2017. It is clarified that the declaration of the result and admission shall be subject to the decision of these special leave petitions. The High Courts are requested not to entertain the writ petitions in the matter..

List these petitions immediately after summer vacation.

(Shashi Sareen)
AR-cum-PS

(Sharda Kapoor)
Assistant Registrar